

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ROTHE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

SHELDON BRADSHAW
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID FLYNN
DAVID WHITE
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION ..	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. <i>The Statutory Scheme</i>	3
2. <i>The Section 1207 Program As Applied</i>	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
1. <i>Columbus Air Force Base Contract</i>	8
2. <i>Procedural Background</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE, AND THIS COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THIS APPEAL BECAUSE THIS CASE IS MOOT, ROTHE LACKS STANDING TO MAINTAIN THIS LAWSUIT, AND IF ROTHE HAS ANY CLAIMS, THEY ARE NOT RIPE	16
A. <i>This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Entertain This Appeal Because This Case Is Moot</i>	16
1. <i>Rothe Has No Damages Claims under the 1998 Contract</i>	26
2. <i>Rothe Has No Equitable Claims under the 1998 Contract</i>	27

3.	<i>Rothe has no equitable claims to prohibit future application of the PEA</i>	29
B.	<i>This Court Should Dismiss This Case Because Rothe Lacks Standing to Maintain This Lawsuit</i>	30
1.	<i>Rothe Is Not Entitled To Prospective Relief</i>	33
2.	<i>Any Purported Injury Is Wholly Speculative</i>	35
3.	<i>No Injury Will Recur</i>	36
C.	<i>If Rothe Had Cognizable Claims, They Would Not Be Ripe For Review</i>	37
II.	IF ANY OF ROTHE’S CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE, THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND THE CASE FOR FURTHER FINDINGS AND ADDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD	39
A.	<i>Deciding The Constitutionality Of The 2002 Version Of The 1207 Program Without A Remand Would Be Unfair To Both DOD And Rothe</i>	40
1.	<i>DOD Did Not Present Evidence Or Analysis Regarding The 2002 Version Of The Program Because The District Court Advised The Parties That It Had Narrowed The Case On Remand To One Issue: Whether The 1992 Version Of The 1207 Program Was Constitutional</i>	40
2.	<i>The Parties Reasonably Understood That the District Court Would Not Consider The Benchmark Study In Analyzing The Program’s Constitutionality</i>	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

<i>B. The District Court Failed To Make All Of Detailed Findings Mandated By This Court's Decision In Rothe</i>	
III	45
<i>C. Rothe Would Face A Heavy Burden On Remand To Show That The 2002 Version Of The Program Is Unconstitutional On Its Face</i>	
.....	46
III. ROTHE HAS NOT PROPERLY PRESERVED ITS CHALLENGE TO THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF ATTORNEY'S FEES	50
<i>A. Rothe's Fees And Costs Are Limited To \$10,000</i>	51
<i>B. The United States's Position Was Substantially Justified, Thereby Precluding Fees</i>	54
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	16
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	38
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	25
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	31
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	47
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Armstrong & Armstrong, Inc. v. United States</i> , 356 F. Supp. 514 (E.D. Wash. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 514 F.2d 402 (9th Cir. 1975)	53
<i>Armstrong v. Turner Indus.</i> , 141 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Connecticut, Inc. v. City of New Haven</i> , 41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994)	22, 23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17, 29, 31
<i>Barnes v. Mississippi</i> , 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993)	48
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass'n v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs.</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000)	19, 28
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Pittorino</i> , 177 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	31
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	47

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Brubaker Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	47
<i>Bryant v. Cheney</i> , 924 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>CACI, Inc.-Fed. v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1567, 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	28, 29
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 376 U.S. 886, 896 (1961)	29
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	37
<i>Carrelli v. Ginsburg</i> , 956 F.2d 598 (6th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Christian Coalition v. Cole</i> , 355 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	48
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	22
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) . .	20
<i>D.H.L. Assocs. v. O’Gorman</i> , 199 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 1999)	21, 29
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	17
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Eastern Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n, v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 257 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank</i> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948)	34
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	55

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>FDIC v. McFarland</i> , 243 F.3d 876 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	30, 32
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Foley Constr. Co. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs.</i> , 716 F.2d 1202 (8th Cir. 1982)	54
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envir. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..	25
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	37
<i>Grace v. Burger</i> , 763 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	55
<i>Gutierrez v. Barnhart</i> , 274 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	23
<i>Henschen v. City of Houston</i> , 959 F.2d 584 (5th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	55
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 863 F.2d 759 (11th Cir. 1988), aff’d, 496 U.S. 194 (1990)	54
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.</i> , 62 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 1998)	17, 23, 24
<i>Kelly v. Harris</i> , 331 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Kiareldeen v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Kramer v. Banc of Am. Secs.</i> , 355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2876 (2004)	50

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Kremens v. Barlley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 798 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1986)	54
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	16, 19
<i>Libas, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Louisiana Envir. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	30, 34
<i>Magnuson v. City of Hickory Hills</i> , 933 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1991)	21, 25
<i>Marusic Liquors, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 55 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Massachusetts Ass’n of Afro-Am. Police, Inc. v. Boston Police Dep’t</i> , 973 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992)	38
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Monk v. Huston</i> , 340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	16
<i>National Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569, 580 (1998)	46
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Bush</i> , 891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989)	48, 49
<i>New Am. Shipbuilders, Inc. v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1077 (Fed. Cir. 1989) . . .	26

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995) . . .	39
<i>North Am. Natural Res., Inc. v. Strand</i> , 252 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2001)	25, 36
<i>O’Donnell Constr. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	29
<i>O’Shea v. Littlejohn</i> , 414 U.S. 448 (1974)	34, 36
<i>People of Cal. v. San Pablo & T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)	26
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	54
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1972)	16, 18
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	19, 22, 23
<i>Public Citizens, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Regional Rail Reorg. Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	38
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	46
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	29, 36
<i>Roedler v. Department of Energy</i> , 255 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	53
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Defense</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 840 (W.D. Tex. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Defense</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Defense</i> , 194 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1999)	2, 25

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Tex. 1999)	1, 7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	46
<i>Saladin v. Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	29
<i>Scanwell Labs., Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 424 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	29
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2158 (2004)	56
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	32
<i>Smith v. Principi</i> , 343 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Leahy</i> , 145 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	39
<i>Tari v. Collier County</i> , 56 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Thiess v. Witt</i> , 100 F.3d 915 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	53
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)	17, 20
<i>Tucker v. Phyfer</i> , 819 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) ..	20
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 55 F.3d 584 (11th Cir. 1995)	54

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	53
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 848 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 119 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1997)	47-48
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 367 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	46-48
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	20
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	32
<i>VS Ltd. P’ship v. Department of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 235 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2000)	52-53
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	31, 34
<i>Wehunt v. Ledbetter</i> , 875 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	32
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(5)	4
15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)(C)	4
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 1343	2

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Bob Stump National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-314, 116 Stat. 2458	6
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412	14
National Defense Authorization Act	
10 U.S.C. 2323	3
10 U.S.C. 2323(a)	5
10 U.S.C. 2323(a)(1)	4
10 U.S.C. 2323(a)(1)(A)	4
10 U.S.C. 2323(c)	5
10 U.S.C. 2323(e)	5
10 U.S.C. 2323(e)(3)(B)	5, 21, 25
Tucker Act	
28 U.S.C. 1346	51
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)	52
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2)	26
28 U.S.C. 1491	51
28 U.S.C. 1491(b)(1)-(2)	52
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	14
 REGULATIONS:	
48 C.F.R. 19.1102(b)(3) (2001)	33
48 C.F.R. 219.7001(b) (1997)	33
48 C.F.R. subpart 219.10 (1997)	5
64 Fed. Reg. 4847 (1999)	6

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
13A Charles Wright, Arthur Miller, and Mary Kay Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.7 (2d ed. 1984)	20
Federal Practice & Procedure § 3533.7	22
Memorandum for Directors of Defense Agencies re Suspension of the Price Evaluation Adjustment for Small Disadvantaged Businesses dated 23 January 2004 (most recent suspension notice), available at http://www.acq.osd.mil/dpap/dars/dars/deviations/2004-O0001.pdf	6
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dict.</i> 2514 (2d ed. 1945)	54
